writing and approved by the Court. 

PP. “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Members” means all persons to 
whom the OhDAP Mailing was mailed, provided, or sent for delivery, as identified on the Class 
List.   

QQ. “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash amount of Four 
Million, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000.00), which shall be the total amount from 
which all of the following will be paid: (1) the Settlement Payments to all Settlement Class 
Members; (2) all settlement administration fees and costs approved by the Court; (3) all attorneys’ 
fees, costs, and expenses approved by the Court;

[...]

(10) days after (i) the Effective Date, (ii) receipt by Caremark of wiring instructions on bank 
letterhead, and (iii) receipt by Caremark of a W-9 from the Settlement Administrator (if updated 
information is required by Caremark), Caremark shall wire Four Million, Three Hundred-Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($4,350,000.00) into the escrow account.  The Settlement Administrator shall 
be responsible for all administrative, accounting, and tax compliance activities in connection with 

the Settlement Fund, including any filings necessary to obtain status as a Qualified Settlement

[...]

Caremark and Co-Lead Class Counsel shall provide to 
the Settlement Administrator any documentation necessary to facilitate obtaining Qualified 
Settlement Fund status.  In no event shall Caremark’s aggregate or total liability or obligation 
under the Settlement exceed Four Million, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000.00). 

RR. “Settlement Payment” means the total payment that each Settlement Class 
Member is entitled to receive pursuant to the terms of this Settlement Agreement as determined 
by the Settlement Administrator.  For the avoidance of doubt the Settlement Payment includes,

[...]

Settlement Class, Co-Lead Class Counsel may petition the Court on behalf of the Class 
Representatives for modest service awards in an aggregate amount not to exceed $3,500 per Class 
Representative (i.e., the total amount of all service awards to all Class Representatives shall not 
exceed fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000.00)), subject to the approval of the Court, the bases for 
which shall be set forth in Plaintiffs’ Motion for Approval of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.  
Defendants will take no position on the petition as long as the requested aggregate amount is 
consistent with this Section 8.2.